

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 18 March 2026					
No	Competition	Defendant(s)	Matter	Basic Facts	Terms
					Decision
A01	AFC Futsal Asian Cup™ 2026 (Finals), Kuwait vs. Lebanon on 31 January 2026	Lebanese Football Association	Team Misconduct Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Three (3) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the 2nd violation of the Defendant within the readvism period)	1. Lebanese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,800/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 2.1 of Circular No. 8 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup™ Indonesia 2026. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
A02	AFC Futsal Asian Cup™ 2026 (Finals), Islamic Republic of Iran vs. Uzbekistan on 3 February 2026	Uzbekistan Football Association	Team Misconduct Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the 2nd violation of the Defendant within the readvism period)	1. Uzbekistan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,800/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 2.1 of Circular No. 8 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup™ Indonesia 2026. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
A03	AFC Futsal Asian Cup™ 2026 (Finals), Indonesia vs. Vietnam on 3 February 2026	Vietnam Football Federation	Team Misconduct Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Three (3) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the 2nd violation of the Defendant within the readvism period)	1. Vietnam Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,125/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 2.1 of Circular No. 8 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup™ Indonesia 2026. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
A04	AFC Futsal Asian Cup™ 2026 (Finals), Indonesia vs. Japan on 5 February 2026	Japan Football Association	Team Misconduct Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Three (3) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the 2nd violation of the Defendant within the readvism period)	1. Japan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 2.1 of Circular No. 8 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup™ Indonesia 2026. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
A05	AFC Futsal Asian Cup™ 2026 (Finals), Indonesia vs. Islamic Republic of Iran on 7 February 2026	Football Association of Indonesia	Team Misconduct Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Three (3) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the 2nd violation of the Defendant within the readvism period)	1. Football Association of Indonesia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,125/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 2.1 of Circular No. 8 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup™ Indonesia 2026. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
A06	AFC Futsal Asian Cup™ 2026 (Finals), Indonesia vs. Islamic Republic of Iran on 7 February 2026	Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran	Team Misconduct Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Four (4) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the 3rd violation of the Defendant within the readvism period)	1. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,800/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 2.1 of Circular No. 8 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup™ Indonesia 2026. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
A07	AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 (League Stage), Al Wahda FC (UAE) vs. Al Ain Saudi FC (QSA) on 8 February 2026	Al Wahda FC (UAE)	Team Misconduct Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Six (6) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the 4th violation of the Defendant within the readvism period)	1. Al Wahda FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
A08	AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 (League Stage), Chengdu Rongcheng FC (CHN) vs. Buriram United (THA) on 10 February 2026	Chengdu Rongcheng FC (CHN)	Team Misconduct Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Six (6) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the 4th violation of the Defendant within the readvism period)	1. Chengdu Rongcheng FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
A09	AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 (League Stage), Sanfrecce Hiroshima (JPN) vs. Johor Darul Ta'zim FC (MAS) on 10 February 2026	Johor Darul Ta'zim FC (MAS)	Team Misconduct Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Six (6) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the 4th violation of the Defendant within the readvism period)	1. Johor Darul Ta'zim FC (MAS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,125/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
A10	AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 (League Stage), Chengdu Rongcheng FC (CHN) vs. Buriram United (THA) on 10 February 2026	Buriram United (THA)	Team Misconduct Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Six (6) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the 4th violation of the Defendant within the readvism period)	1. Buriram United (THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
A11	AFC Futsal Asian Cup™ 2026 (Finals), Iraq vs. Islamic Republic of Iran on 5 January 2026	Iraq Football Association	Official Countdown Article 15, AFC Competition Operations Manual	The Defendant's representative(s) caused a delay to the commencement of the second period of the Match by one (1) minute and forty (40) seconds.	1. Iraq Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for committing an offence under Article 15.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
A12	AFC Futsal Asian Cup™ 2026 (Finals), Indonesia vs. Islamic Republic of Iran on 7 February 2026	Football Association of Indonesia	Official Countdown Article 15, AFC Competition Operations Manual	The Defendant's representative(s) caused a delay to the commencement of the second period of the Match by two (2) minutes and ten (10) seconds.	1. Football Association of Indonesia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for committing an offence under Article 15.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
A13	AFC Futsal Asian Cup™ 2026 (Finals), Islamic Republic of Iran vs. Uzbekistan on 3 February 2026	Uzbekistan player, Mr. Elmurodov Abbos (AFC/138048/UZB)	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for denying the opposing team a goal or an obvious goal-scoring opportunity by deliberately handling the ball.	1. Mr. Elmurodov Abbos (AFC/138048/UZB) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Islamic Republic of Iran vs. Uzbekistan on 3 February 2026. 2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Elmurodov Abbos (AFC/138048/UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 2.1.2 of Circular No. 8 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup™ Indonesia 2026. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
A14	AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Knock-out Stage), Tampines Rovers FC (SGP) vs. Cong An Ha Noi FC (VIE) on 18 February 2026	Cong An Ha Noi FC (VIE) player, Mr. Leonardo Arur De Melo (AFC/178355/BRA)	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for an act of serious foul play.	1. Mr. Leonardo Arur De Melo (AFC/178355/BRA) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Tampines Rovers FC (SGP) vs. Cong An Ha Noi FC (VIE) on 18 February 2026. 2. The two (2) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Leonardo Arur De Melo (AFC/178355/BRA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular for the AFC Champions League Two 2025/26. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
A15	AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Knock-out Stage), Persib Bandung (IDN) vs. Ratchaburi FC (THA) on 18 February 2026	FC Arakadag (TKM) player, Mr. Armagulyev Guymynat (AFC/207676/TKM)	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for denying an obvious goal-scoring opportunity to an opponent moving towards the player's goal by an offence punishable by a free kick or a penalty kick.	1. Mr. Armagulyev Guymynat (AFC/207676/TKM) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Persib Bandung (IDN) vs. Ratchaburi FC (THA) on 18 February 2026. 2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Armagulyev Guymynat (AFC/207676/TKM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular for the AFC Champions League Two 2025/26. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
A16	AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Knock-out Stage), Persib Bandung (IDN) vs. Ratchaburi FC (THA) on 18 February 2026	Persib Bandung (IDN) player, Mr. Uliam Barros Pereira (AFC/172832/BRA)	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for an act of serious foul play.	1. Mr. Uliam Barros Pereira (AFC/172832/BRA) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Persib Bandung (IDN) vs. Ratchaburi FC (THA) on 18 February 2026. 2. The two (2) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Uliam Barros Pereira (AFC/172832/BRA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular for the AFC Champions League Two 2025/26. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
A17	AFC U23 Asian Cup 2026 (Finals), Islamic Republic of Iran vs. Lebanon on 5 January 2026	Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran	Do not Conduct Article 13, AFC U23 Asian Cup Saudi Arabia 2026 Competition Regulations	The Defendant's Head Coach used the post-match press conference for the Match to make a political comment.	1. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for committing an offence under Article 54.1 of the AFC U23 Asian Cup Saudi Arabia 2026 Competition Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
A18	AFC U23 Asian Cup 2026 (Finals), Thailand vs. China PR on 14 January 2026	Chinese Football Association	Liability for spectator conduct Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	One (1) spectator belonging to the Defendant accessed the media tribune, a restricted area in the stadium, during the Match by using a fake/forged Accreditation Device. (This is the 2nd violation of the Defendant within the readvism period)	1. Chinese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,750/- for committing an offence under Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
A19	AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 (League Stage), Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Shabab Al Ahli (UAE) on 23 December 2025	Al Sadd SC (QAT)	Liability for spectator conduct Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant threw a missile (paper roll) onto the field of play and/or areas surrounding the field of play during the Match.	1. Al Sadd SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
A20	International Match, Al Riffa Sports Club (BHR) vs Al Kuwait SC (KUW) on 8 December 2025	Bahrain Football Association	Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches	1) The Defendant submitted its authorisation request late. (This is the 3rd violation of the Defendant within the readvism period) 2) The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. (This is the 3rd violation of the Defendant within the readvism period)	1. Bahrain Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. Bahrain Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 3. The total fine of USD2,500/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
A21	International Match, Paris Saint Germain vs Olympique de Marseille on 5 January 2026	Kuwait Football Association	Reporting Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches	The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. (This is the 4th violation of the Defendant in the readvism period)	1. Kuwait Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
A22	International Match, UAE U17 National Team vs. Saudi Arabia U17 National Team on 10 January 2026	United Arab Emirates Football Association	Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches	The Defendant submitted its authorisation request late. (This is the 30th violation of the Defendant within the readvism period)	1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.